
BEFORE THE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF OKLAHOMA.

APPLICATION OF PUBLIC SERVICE
COMPANY OF OKLAHOMA ("PSCP) FOR
APPROVAL OF THE COST RECOVERY OF
THE WIND CATCHER ENERGY
CONNECTION PROJECT; A DETERMINATION
THERE IS A NEED FOR THE PROJECT;
APPROVAL FOR FUTURE INCLUSION IN
BASE RATES COST RECOVERY OF
PRUDENT COSTS INCURRED BY PSO FOR
THE PROJECT; APPROVAL OF A
TEMPORARY COST RECOVERY RIDER;
APPROVAL OF CERTAIN ACCOUNTING
PROCEDURES REGARDING FEDERAL
PRODUCTION TAX CREDITS; WAIVER OF
OAC 165:35-38-5(e); AND SUCH OTHER
RELIEF THE COMMISSION DEEMS PSO IS
ENTITLED

CAUSE NO. PUD 201700267

MOTION FOR APPLICANT TO WITHDRAW A
PORTION OF THE REQUESTED RELIEF

I. APPLICANT:

FILE

AUG 0 7 2018

COURT CLERK'S OFFICE - OKC
CORPORATION COMMISSION

OF OKLAHOMA

Public Service Company of Oklahoma ("PSO")
212 East Sixth Street
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119-1212

II. ALLEGATIONS OF FACT:

On July 26, 2018, the Texas Public Utility Commission voted to reject the Certificate of
Convenience and Necessity sought by Southwestern. Electric Power Company ("SWEPCO").
Based upon that decision in Texas, American Electric Power Company, the parent company for
both SWEPCO and Public Service Company of Oklahoma ("PSO"), has decided to not pursue

the Wind Catcher Project. Therefore, PSO is withdrawing its request made in its Application
filed July 31, 2017, and the Joint Motion for Commission Review and Consideration of Joint
Stipulation and Settlement Agreement including its Amendment filed June 7, 2018. PSO and

Oneta Power, LLC seek approval of the Motion for Commission Review and Consideration of

Joint Stipulation and Settlement Agreement where PSO and Oneta Power, LLC, were the
• Movants filed June 7, 2018, and presented to the Commission en bane on July 2 and 3, 2018.

III. LEGAL AUTHORITY: 17 O.S. §152; OAC 165:5-9-2(e)(3)(C).
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IV. RELIEF REQUESTED:

Wherefore, Public Service Company of Oklahoma requests this Commission to grant this
Motion.

Respectfully submitted,

0,41, 1-1A
Jack'P. Fite, OBA #2949
White, Coffey & Fit; P.C.
2200 NW 50th Street, Suite 210
Oklahoma City, OK 73112
(405) 842-7545
jfite@wegflaw.com 

Joann S. Worthington, OBA #19947
American Electric Power
1601 North West Expressway, Suite 1400
Oklahoma City, OK 73118-1116
(405) 841-1302 (Telephone)
itstevensonAaen.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF FEECTRONIC SERVICE

This is to certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing was e-mailed to the
following:

Natasha Scott
Michael Velez
Deputy General Counsels
Office of General Counsel
Oklahoma Corporation Commission
PO Box 52000
Oklahoma City, OK 73152-2000
n.scott@occemail.com
m.velez@occemail.com 

Thomas P. Schroedter
Hall, Estill, Hardwick, Gable,
Golden & Nelson, P.C.
320 S. Boston, Suite 200
Tulsa, OK 74103
tschroedter@halIestill.com

James A. ROth
Marc Edwards
C. Eric Davis
Phillips Murrah PC
Corporate Tower, 13th Floor
101 N. Robinson
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
jaroth@phillipsmurrah.com 
medwards@phillipsmurrah.com
cedavis@philiinsmurrah.com 

Randall Elliott
General Counsel
Oklahoma Municipal Power Authority
PO Box 1960
Edmond, OK 73083-1960
relliott@ompa.com 

Patrice Douglas
Jordan Jackson
Spencer Fane LLP
9400 North Broadway Extension, Suite 600
Oklahoma City, OK 73114-7423
Odouglas@spencerfane.com

jjackson@spencerfane.com
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Dara Derryberry
Jared B. Haines
A. Chase Snodgrass
Victoria D. Korrect
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
313 N.E. 21't Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
Dara.derryberry@oag.ok.gov 
Jared.Haineseoag.ok.gov
Chase.Snodgrass@oag.okgov
Victoria.Korrect@oagok.gov 

Cheryl Vaught
Vaught & Conner, PLLC
1900 NW Expressway, Suite 1300
Oklahoma City, OK 73118
cvaught@vcokc.com 

Jon Laasch
Jacobson & Leasch
212 East Second Street
Edmond, OK 73034

i onlaaschgyahoo .com 

Rick D. Chamberlain, JD, CPA
Behrens, Wheeler & Chamberlain
6 N.E. 63rd, Suite 400
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
(405) 848-1014; (405) 848-3155 (fax)
rchamberlainAokeneraylaw.com

Graydon D. Luthey, Jr.
Adam C. Doverspike
GableGotwals
1100 ONEOK Plaza
100 West Fifth Street
Tulsa, OK 74103-4217
dluthey@gablelaw.com 
adoverspikeAgablelaw.com 



Michael D. Hockley
Ryan Pulkrabek
Spencer Fane LLP
1000 Walnut Street, Suite 1400
Kansas City, MO 6406
mhockley@spencerfane.eom 
roulkrabek(aspencerfane.com

J. Eric Turner
Derryberry & Naifeh, LLP
4800 North Lincoln Boulevard
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
etumergdenyberrylaw.com

Marvin T. Griff
Thompson Hine LLP
1919 M. Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
Marvin.griff@thomnsonhinc.comg.pa„on,

Eric R. King
GableGotwals
One Leadership Square, #1500
211 N. Robinson
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
ekinagablelaw.com 
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Deborah Thompson
OK ENERGY FIRM, PLLC
P.O. Box 54632
Oklahoma City, OK 73154
dthompson@okenergyfirm.com

Kenneth H. Blaldey
Robert D. Edinger
Edinger Leonard & Blaldey
100 Park Avenue, Suite 500
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
Kblakley@elbattorneys.com
redinger@elbattorneys.com 

James R. Fletcher
James R. Fletcher PLLC
PO Box 627
Guymon, OK 73942
okanwalt@outlook.com 

PudEnergy@oecemail.com
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